October 11, 2021
© S&C Electric Company 1999-2021, all rights reserved Specification Bulletin 591-31
Voltage Sensors
Outdoor (14.4 kV and 25 kV)
Speci� cations
Conditions of Sale
STANDARD: The seller’s standard conditions of sale set
forth in Price Sheet 150 apply.

instructions for interconnecting the outdoor voltage sensor with the
Type LUC Bankgard Relay.
How to Order
STEP  1.  Select catalog number for the voltage sensor
from Table 1.
Catalog Number: –
Example: The catalog number for a voltage sensor with a
nominal rating of 14.4 kV and BIL of 95 is:
8 1 6 0 2 R 2 – B
Note:  S&C Voltage  Sensors  are  for  use  with
IntelliCap® 2000 Automatic Capacitor Controls with the
S&C Voltage Sensor option “-N3.” The sensors are not
intended to be used with other manufacturers’ controls.
S&C Speci� cation Bulletin 591-31  3
Voltage Sensors
Catalog Number 81602R2-B
Dimensions in inches (mm)
1¼
(32)
2½
(64)
GROUND
TERMINAL
15⅞   REF.
(403)
7⅛
(181)
3⅜
(86)
7 ¾   REF.
(197)
11¼
(286)
87/16
(214)
14 15/16
(379)
UNILET
BOX
#14 AWG (2)
OUTPUT
WIRES
7/16 (11) SQUARE HOLE
⅓  2 (1) R. ON CORNERS
4½
(114)
1⅓  2 (9)
TYP.
Section
A - A
A
⅜   16 × 5-inch
(10 406 3 127)
(2) GALV.
 CARRIAGE BOLTS
A
FRONT VIEW
BOTTOM VIEW
8⅞
(225)
3⅞
(98)
2¼   (57)
¾   (19)–14 N.P.T.
8 ¼
(210)
¾   (19)–14 N.P.T.